

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on Behalf of Herself
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

STEPHANIE TURNER, on Behalf of Herself
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-05524

PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE: NCAA V. ALSTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. <i>ALSTON</i> CONFIRMS THAT THE QUICK-LOOK TEST IS APPROPRIATE HERE	3
III. <i>ALSTON</i> CONFIRMS THAT THE RULE OF REASON IS FLEXIBLE AND MUST BE FASHIONED TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Anticompetitive Effects May Be Proven With Class-wide Evidence	7
B. McDonald’s Purported Procompetitive Justification Is A Common Question With A Common Answer.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	4
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	6
<i>Chi. Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	3, 6
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	2
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	passim
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	passim
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	10
Treatises	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2021).....	8
Other Authorities	
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Competition Policy for Labour Markets</i> , U. of Penn. Inst. for Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 19-29, at 11-13 (May 17, 2019), available at https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/2090/	9
